UNITED s

NATIONS

Security Council Distr.

GENERAL

5/18350
18 September 1986

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

LETTER DATED 18 SEPTEMBER 1986 FROM THE PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN TO THE UNITED NATIONS ADDRESSED
TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL

Dpon instructions from my Government, I have the honour to bring to your
attention the most recent information regarding Iragi attacks against civilian
areas inside the Islamic Republic of Iran during the first half of September. The
information contained in the annex to this letter, as well as the cases reported in
our previous letters - including those contained in documents $/18335 and S/18344 -~
clearly illustrate that the Iragi régime has continued its shameful policy of
attacking civilian areas and massacring innocent people. We are confident that you
will continue your humanitarian efforts to bring these practices to an end.

It would be highly appreciated if this letter and its annex were distributed

as a document of the Security Council.

(Signed) Said RAJAIE-KHORASSANI
Ambassador
Permanent Representative

86-23245 1502r (E) feve



$/18350
Enqlish
Page 2

10

10

11

11

11

Date

September

September
September
September

September

September
September
September
September
September
September
September
Sept.ember
September

September

ANNEX

Iragi bombardment of civilian areas inside the

Time

8.38
8.48
9.45

15.05

7.40

8.00

10.30

13.18

14.40

14.30

10.10

10.30

Islamic Republic of Iran

1-11 September 1986

Target

Piranshahr

Marivan
Marivan
Tabriz

Tabriz

Mahabad
Koos-Kariz
Lorestan
Mahabad
Tabriz
Koos-Kariz
Orumieh
Mian Meil
Karand

Solaimanabad

Casualties

8 martyred, 97 wounded

1 martyred,

4 wounded

4 wounded

3 martyred, several wounded

3 martyred (including an Indian engineer),
several wounded (including a Korean

national)

1 martyred,

1 martyred,

8 martyred,

20 wounded

1 martyred,

4 martyred,

4 wounded

several wounded

62 wounded

100 wounded

several wounded

11 martyred, 27 wounded

5 wounded



