S



Security Council

Distr. GENERAL

S/18350 18 September 1986

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

LETTER DATED 18 SEPTEMBER 1986 FROM THE PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN TO THE UNITED NATIONS ADDRESSED TO THE SECRETARY-GENERAL

Upon instructions from my Government, I have the honour to bring to your attention the most recent information regarding Iraqi attacks against civilian areas inside the Islamic Republic of Iran during the first half of September. The information contained in the annex to this letter, as well as the cases reported in our previous letters - including those contained in documents S/18335 and S/18344 - clearly illustrate that the Iraqi régime has continued its shameful policy of attacking civilian areas and massacring innocent people. We are confident that you will continue your humanitarian efforts to bring these practices to an end.

It would be highly appreciated if this letter and its annex were distributed as a document of the Security Council.

(<u>Signed</u>) Said RAJAIE-KHORASSANI Ambassador Permanent Representative

ANNEX

Iraqi bombardment of civilian areas inside the Islamic Republic of Iran

1-11 September 1986

	Date	Time	Target	Casualties
1	September	8.38 8.48 9.45	Piranshahr	8 martyred, 97 wounded
2	September	15.05	Marivan	l martyred, 4 wounded
9	September	7.40	Marivan	4 wounded
9	September	8.00	Tabriz	3 martyred, several wounded
9	September	8.58	Tabriz	3 martyred (including an Indian engineer), several wounded (including a Korean national)
9	September	10.30	Mahabad	1 martyred, 4 wounded
9	September		Koos-Kariz	l martyred, several wounded
9	September	13.18	Lorestan	
9	September		Mahabad	8 martyred, 62 wounded
9	September	14.40	Tabriz	20 wounded
10	September		Koos-Kariz	1 martyred, 100 wounded
10	September	14.30	Orumieh	
11	Sept:ember	10.10	Mian Meil	4 martyred, several wounded
11	September	10.30	Karand	11 martyred, 27 wounded
11	September		Solaimanabad	5 wounded
